

No. 03-9168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REGINALD SHEPARD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. GANNON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
The Armed Career Criminal Act permits district courts to consider reliable record evidence such as complaint applications and police reports in determining whether a defendant pleaded guilty to a burglary of a building and thus was convicted of a “violent felony”	18
A. <i>Taylor</i> permits courts to consider complaint applications and incorporated police reports to determine whether a guilty plea constituted an admission to burglary of a building	20
1. <i>Taylor</i> does not prohibit sentencing courts from considering guilty pleas under nongeneric burglary statutes as ACCA predicates	21
2. Examining the complaint application and incorporated police report to determine whether the guilty plea is an admission to unlawful entry of a building is consistent with <i>Taylor</i>	22
3. Considering court documents to determine if guilty pleas constitute admissions to unlawful entry of buildings does not create the problems <i>Taylor</i> sought to avoid	30

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
4. The court of appeals’ test does not reverse the burden of proof for demonstrating the applicability of ACCA enhancements	33
B. The doctrine of constitutional doubt does not require adoption of petitioner’s construction	35
C. The rule of lenity does not compel adoption of petitioner’s construction	41
D. The continuing validity of <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> is not before this Court	43
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	44
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	42
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	17, 36, 37, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17, 36, 37, 44, 45
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	37
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	27
<i>Bradshaw v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1049 (2002)	46
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	27
<i>Bulgin v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 1095 (2002)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 748 N.E.2d 972 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. DelVerde</i> , 496 N.E.2d 1357 (Mass. 1986)	16, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Durling</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1193 (Mass. 1990)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Gabin</i> , No. 12069, 2001 WL 1566172 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2001)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1336 (Mass. (1998)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 799 N.E.2d 601 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 690 N.E.2d 809 (Mass. 1998)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Rabb</i> , 725 N.E.2d 1036 (Mass. 2000)	24, 29
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	36
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1847 (2004)	37
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 1098 (2002)	46
<i>Garcia-Saldivar v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2067 (2004)	45
<i>Garza-Garza v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2096 (2004)	45
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	41
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	46
<i>Hagen v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 828 (2002)	46
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	37
<i>Hitt v. Kansas</i> , 537 U.S. 1104 (2003)	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1145 (2004)	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	35, 45
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	44
<i>Lapsley v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1409 (2004)	45
<i>Lozano-Ortiz v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 1113 (2002)	46
<i>Luzardo v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 962 (2002)	46
<i>Meza-Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2017 (2004)	45
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	41
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	24
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	45
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	16, 25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	44
<i>Pineda-Cortes v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2813 (2004)	45
<i>Porter v. Superintendent</i> , 417 N.E.2d 1199 (Mass. 1981)	24
<i>Reyes v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 932 (2002)	46
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	37
<i>Sanchez-Medina v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1655 (2004)	45
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 829 (2001)	3
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	45
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	43
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 91 F.3d 114 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1047 (1996)	22
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	25-26
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 270 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 946 (2002)	40
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 158 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 26 F.3d 507 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 953 (1994)	22
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 375 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 288 F.3d 49 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1062 (2002)	32
<i>United States v. Demint</i> , 74 F.3d 876 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 951 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. DiPina</i> , 178 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999)	27

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Dueno</i> , 171 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 1999)	33
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 230 F.3d 186 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1107 (2002)	40
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 964 F.2d 1234 (1st Cir. 1992)	12, 22, 23, 32, 39
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 218 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2000)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 131 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Howze</i> , 343 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1105 (1995)	30
<i>United States v. Kempis-Bonola</i> , 287 F.3d 669 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 914 (2002)	39-40
<i>United States v. Martinez-Garcia</i> , 268 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1149 (2002)	40
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 293 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 987 (2002)	40
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 68 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1995)	22, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 918 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 230 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 983 (2001)	29-30
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 39 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 377 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1070 (2002)	18, 39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 306 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	43

VIII

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	45
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, §§ 1801-1803, 98 Stat. 2185 (codified at 18 U.S.C. App. 1202 (1982 & Supp. II 1984))	3
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(9)	4
Armed Career Criminal Act, as amended, Pub. L. No. 99-570, §§ 1401-1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39 to 3207-40, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)	3, 4, 42, 44
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. 1326	40
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2)	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266 (2002):	
§ 16	7, 15, 24
§ 18	7, 15, 24
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.4 comment. (n.1)	42
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	18, 43
Mass. Dist./Mun. Ct. R. Crim. P.	27
Mass. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(5)(A)	25
Mass. Spec. R. of Dist. Ct. 211(A)(4)	29
 Miscellaneous:	
Eric Blumenson et al., <i>Massachusetts Criminal Practice</i> (1998):	
Vol. 1	7, 8
Vol. 2	16, 26
132 Cong. Rec. 7697 (1986)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	3, 4
Mass. Super. Ct. Standing Order 2-86	8, 27
S. Rep. No. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	4
